UNIT	ED STATES PATENT	and Trademark Office	UNITED STATES DEPAR United States Patent and Address: COMMISSIONER F P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, Virginia 222 www.uspto.gov	Trademark Office OR PATENTS
APPLICATION NO.	FILING DATE	FIRST NAMED INVENTOR	ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.	CONFIRMATION NO.
10/065,629	11/04/2002	Roman Chistyakov	ZON-002	4225
23701 7590 10/07/2003			EXAMINER	
RAUSCHENBACH PATENT LAW GROUP, LLC P.O. BOX 387			LEE, WILSON	
BEDFORD, MA 01730			ART UNIT	PAPER NUMBER
·			2821	· · ·
			DATE MAILED: 10/07/200	3

÷

8

Please find below and/or attached an Office communication concerning this application or proceeding.

ć

-		Application No.	Applicant(s)
Office Action Summary		10/065,629	CHISTYAKOV, ROMAN
		Examiner	Art Unit
		Wilson Lee	2821
Period fo	The MAILING DATE of this communication	on appears on the cover sheet w	ith the correspondence address
A SHO THE N - Exten after S - If the - If NO - Failur - Any re	DRTENED STATUTORY PERIOD FOR F MAILING DATE OF THIS COMMUNICAT sions of time may be available under the provisions of 37 ( SIX (6) MONTHS from the mailing date of this communical period for reply specified above is less than thirty (30) day period for reply specified above, the maximum statutory e to reply within the set or extended period for reply will, by eply received by the Office later than three months after the d patent term adjustment. See 37 CFR 1.704(b). Responsive to communication(s) filed o	ION. CFR 1.136(a). In no event, however, may a tion. s, a reply within the statutory minimum of thir period will apply and will expire SIX (6) MON y statute, cause the application to become Al e mailing date of this communication, even if	reply be timely filed ty (30) days will be considered timely. NTHS from the mailing date of this communication. BANDONED (35 U.S.C. § 133).
2a)	This action is <b>FINAL</b> . 2b)	This action is non-final.	
3) <u></u> Dispositi	Since this application is in condition for closed in accordance with the practice <b>u</b> on of Claims		
4)⊠	Claim(s) 1-44 is/are pending in the appli	ication.	
	4a) Of the above claim(s) is/are wi	ithdrawn from consideration.	
5)	Claim(s) is/are allowed.		
6)🖂	Claim(s) 1-24,26,31-33,35-37,41,43 and	44 is/are rejected.	
7)🖂	Claim(s) 25,27-30,34,38-40 and 42 is/are	e objected to.	
	Claim(s) are subject to restriction on Papers	and/or election requirement.	
9)[] -	The specification is objected to by the Ex	aminer.	
10)🖂 1	The drawing(s) filed on <u>04 November 200</u>	<u>)2</u> is/are: a)  □ accepted or b)  ○ c	bjected to by the Examiner.
	Applicant may not request that any objectio	n to the drawing(s) be held in abey	ance. See 37 CFR 1.85(a).
11) 🗌 1	The proposed drawing correction filed on	is: a) approved b) d	disapproved by the Examiner.
	If approved, corrected drawings are require	d in reply to this Office action.	
12) 🗌 1	The oath or declaration is objected to by t	the Examiner.	
Pri rity u	nder 35 U.S.C. §§ 119 and 120		
13)	Acknowledgment is made of a claim for	foreign priority under 35 U.S.C.	§ 119(a)-(d) or (f).
a)[	☐ All b)  Some * c)  None of:		
	1. Certified copies of the priority doct	uments have been received.	
	2. Certified copies of the priority doct	uments have been received in A	Application No
* S	3. Copies of the certified copies of th application from the Internation see the attached detailed Office action for	nal Bureau (PCT Rule 17.2(a)).	
14) 🗌 A	cknowledgment is made of a claim for do	omestic priority under 35 U.S.C.	§ 119(e) (to a provisional application
	)  The translation of the foreign langua Acknowledgment is made of a claim for de		
Attachmen		_	
	e of References Cited (PTO-892)	4) 🚺 Interview	Summary (PTO-413) Paper No(s)

#### Drawings

The drawings are objected to under 37 CFR 1.83(a). The drawings must show

every feature of the invention specified in the claims. Therefore, the second volume of

feed gas, third volume of feed gas, a means for exchanging the strongly-ionized

plasma, a gas exchange means for exchanging the weakly-ionized plasma must be

shown or the feature(s) canceled from the claim(s). No new matter should be entered.

A proposed drawing correction or corrected drawings are required in reply to the Office action to avoid abandonment of the application. The objection to the drawings

will not be held in abeyance.

#### Claim Rejections – 35 U.S.C. 112

The following is a quotation of the first paragraph of 35 U.S.C. 112:

The specification shall contain a written description of the invention, and of the manner and process of making and using it, in such full, clear, concise, and exact terms as to enable any person skilled in the art to which it pertains, or with which it is most nearly connected, to make and use the same and shall set forth the best mode contemplated by the inventor of carrying out his invention.

Claims 1-21, 43 are rejected under 35 U.S.C. 112, first paragraph, as failing to comply with the enablement requirement. The claim(s) contains subject matter which was not described in the specification in such a way as to enable one skilled in the art to which it pertains, or with which it is most nearly connected, to make and/or use the invention.

In regard to Claims 1, 3, 10, 12 and 43, a second volume of feed gas, a third volume of feed gas, a means for exchanging the strongly-ionized plasma and a means for exchanging weakly-ionized plasma have not been disclosed in the specification to enable one skilled in the art to make or use the invention. Applicant is respectfully

Application/Control Number: 10/065,629 Art Unit: 2821

requested to point out the above limitations shown in the specification if examiner

overlooked the disclosure.

Claims 2-9 and 11-21 are vague by virtue of their dependency on claims 1 and

10

### Claim Rejections – 35 U.S.C. 102

The following is a quotation of the appropriate paragraphs of 35 U.S.C. 102 that

form the basis for the rejections under this section made in this Office action:

A person shall be entitled to a patent unless -

(b) the invention was patented or described in a printed publication in this or a foreign country or in public use or on sale in this country, more than one year prior to the date of application for patent in the United States.

Claims 1, 2, 4-11, 19, 20, 22-24, 26, 31-33, 35-37, 41, 43, 44, as best

understood, are rejected under 35 U.S.C. 102(b) as being anticipated by Koloc

(5,041,760).

In regard to Claim 1, Koloc discloses an apparatus for generating a

strongly-ionized plasma, the apparatus comprising:

- an ionization source (18 in figure 1) that generates a weakly-ionized plasma (plasma at the pre-ionization region 62 in figure 8) from a volume of feed gas (from gas source 88 in figure 9);
- a power supply (46) that applies an electrical pulse across the weakly-ionized plasma to generate the strongly-ionized plasma (See Col. 5, lines 1-37, Col. 13, lines 39-59); and
- a means (power supply 80 in figure 9 or high voltage source 16 in figure 1) for exchanging the strongly-ionized plasma with a second volume of feed gas

## Application/Control Number: 10/065,629 Art Unit: 2821

(from gas source 88 in figure 9) while applying the electrical pulse (intensive pulsed electric field to produce a high stressed voltage condition. See Col. 14, lines 27-56) across the second volume of feed gas to generate an additional strongly-ionized plasma.

In regard to Claim 2, Koloc discloses that the power supply (80 or 16) applies the electrical pulse across the weakly-ionized plasma to excite atoms in the weakly-ionized plasma and to generate secondary electrons, the secondary electrons inherently ionizing the excited atoms, thereby creating the strongly-ionized plasma (See Col. 5, line 53 to Col. 6, line 6.

In regard to Claims 4 and 5, Koloc discloses the power supply inherently generates a constant power and a constant voltage since the power source must constantly generate power or voltage to the ion source in order to generate plasma.

In regard to Claim 6, Koloc discloses that the ionization source is an X-ray source, an electron beam source, or an ion beam source (See Col. 7, lines 3-11).

In regard to Claim 7, Koloc discloses that a magnet (36) that is positioned to generate a magnetic field (flux 34) proximate to the weakly-ionized plasma, the magnetic field trapping electrons in the weakly-ionized plasma.

In regard to Claim 8, Koloc discloses that the magnet comprises an electro-magnet since it receives electricity or plasma from electrode 76 and plasma gun (70) (See Figure 9).

In regard to Claim 9, Koloc discloses the magnet is movable since it is not physically connected to anything shown in figure 9.

# DOCKET A L A R M



# Explore Litigation Insights

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

# **Real-Time Litigation Alerts**



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time alerts** and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

# **Advanced Docket Research**



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

# **Analytics At Your Fingertips**



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

# API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

#### LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

#### FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

# E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.